for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders, by

pricing products commensurately with the level of risk

and by securing access to finance at a reasonable cost.

The Group actively and regularly reviews and manages

its capital structure to maintain a balance between the

higher shareholder returns that might be possible with

higher levels of borrowings and the advantages and

security afforded by a sound capital position, and makes

adjustments to the capital structure in light of changes in

economic conditions.

The Group monitors its capital structure on the basis of

an adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio. For this purpose,

adjusted net debt is defined as total debt (which includes

bank borrowings and lease liabilities) less cash and cash

equivalents.

Q Technology (Group) Company Limited   Annual Report 2024306

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
合併財務報表附註

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated) （除另有指明外，以人民幣列示）

33 資金、儲備及股息（續）

(e) 資本管理（續）

於二零二四年及二零二三年
十二月三十一日，本集團經
調整資本負債淨值比率如下
所示：

33 Capital, reserves and dividends (continued)

(e) Capital management (continued)

The Group’s adjusted net debt-to-capital ratio at 31

December 2024 and 2023 was as follows:

2024 2023

二零二四年 二零二三年
Note RMB’000 RMB’000

附註 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Current liabilities: 流動負債：
Short-term bank borrowings 短期銀行借款 25 2,352,495 4,151,506

Lease liabilities 租賃負債 28 7,165 8,389

2,359,660 4,159,895

Non-current liabilities: 非流動負債：
Long-term bank borrowings 長期銀行借款 25 81,876 219,493

Lease liabilities 租賃負債 28 3,493 7,484

Total debt 負債總額 2,445,029 4,386,872

Less: Cash and cash

equivalents

減：現金及現金等價物
24 1,447,471 2,893,084

Fixed deposits with banks with

original maturity over three

months

原到期日三個月以上的銀
行定期存款

23 940,857 296,557

Adjusted net debt 經調整負債淨值 56,701 1,197,231

Total equity 權益總額 5,091,366 4,831,751

Adjusted net debt-to-capital

ratio

經調整資本負債淨值比率
1.1% 24.8%

2024年年報   丘鈦科技 （集團） 有限公司 307

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
合併財務報表附註

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated) （除另有指明外，以人民幣列示）

34 金融工具之金融風險管理及
公平值

本集團於日常業務過程中產生信
貸、流動資金、利率及貨幣風險。

下文說明本集團面臨該等風險的狀
況及本集團管理該等風險所採用的
金融風險管理政策及慣例。

(a) 信貸風險

信貸風險指交易對手未能履行
其合約義務而使本集團產生財
務虧損的風險。本集團的信貸
風險主要歸因於貿易應收款
項。本集團因現金及現金等價
物、按公平值計入損益的金融
資產、已抵押銀行存款、按攤
銷成本計量的金融資產、原到
期日逾三個月的銀行定期存款
及衍生金融資產而產生的信貸
風險有限，因為交易對手為本
集團認為信貸風險較低的銀行
及金融機構。

本集團並無提供財務擔保，令
本集團面臨信貸風險。

貿易應收款項

本集團在客戶經營所在行業或
國家並無信貸風險高度集中。
信貸風險高度集中主要在本集
團蒙受重大個別客戶風險時
發生。於報告期末，貿易應收
款項總額的21.32%（二零二三
年：25.63%）、18.06%（二零
二三年：17.55%）及79.09%